

No. 11-1175

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OLIVEA MARX,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GENERAL REVENUE CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DAVID M. LARSON  
88 Inverness Circle East  
Suite I-101  
Englewood, CO 80112  
(303) 799-6895

ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT MICHELMAN  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
azieve@citizen.org

Counsel for Petitioner

July 2012

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . . i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii  
OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULE  
INVOLVED..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2  
    The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act. . . . . 2  
    Factual Background and Proceedings Below..... 4  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 7  
ARGUMENT..... 8  
I. Section 1692k(a)(3) Limits Cost Awards to  
    Prevailing Defendants in FDCPA Cases To Actions  
    Brought in “Bad Faith and for the Purpose of  
    Harassment.”..... 8  
II. Section 1692k(a)(3) “Provides Otherwise”  
    Than Rule 54(d)..... 16  
CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Astoria Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991). . . . .	10, 12, 19
<i>Bacelli v. MFP, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4054107 (M.D. Fla. 2010). . . . .	8
<i>Badillo v. Central Steel &amp; Wire Co.</i> , 717 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1983). . . . .	12, 21
<i>Barrera v. Brooklyn Music, Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2004). . . . .	17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005). . . . .	12
<i>Bonarrigo v. Prosperity Bank</i> , 2012 WL 2864496 (N.D. Tex. 2012). . . . .	23
<i>Brown v. Lucky Stores</i> , 246 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	17
<i>Champion Produce, Inc. v. Ruby Robinson Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	12, 21 22
<i>Clark v. Brumbaugh &amp; Quandahl, PC</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 915 (D. Neb. 2010). . . . .	8
<i>Cooper Industrial, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004). . . . .	10, 11
<i>Corridean v. Restore Financial Services</i> , 2007 WL 1989622 (D. Or. 2007). . . . .	9
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987). . . . .	11, 13, 14, 21
<i>Csugi v. Monterey Financial Services</i> , 2001 WL 1841444 (D. Conn. 2001). . . . .	9

<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	12
<i>Emanuel v. America Credit Exchange</i> , 870 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	9
<i>Friends of Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 2011 WL 4375039 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	19
<i>Gwin v. American Rover Transport Co.</i> , 482 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14, 17
<i>Horkey v. J.V.D.B. &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1604 (2010).....	3, 15
<i>Latimer v. Transworld System</i> , 842 F. Supp. 274 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	9
<i>Lingis v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 1969332 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	16
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Meyers v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 341 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2003).....	18

<i>Moore v. Southtrust Corp.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Va. 2005). . . . .	17, 23
<i>Nakao v. International Data Services</i> , 2007 WL 295537 (D. Haw. 2007).. . . . .	9
<i>Nichol v. Pullman-Standard, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 115 (7th Cir. 1989). . . . .	17
<i>Pavone v. Citicorp Credit Services</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2007). . . . .	9
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel Winn</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010).. . . . .	14
<i>Puglisi v. Debt Recovery Solutions, LLC</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 218 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).. . . . .	8, 23
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).. . . . .	11
<i>Rouse v. Law Offices of Rory Clark</i> , 603 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	8, 14, 15
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).. . . . .	13, 15
<i>Thomasson v. GC Services Ltd. Partnership</i> , 2007 WL 3203037 (S.D. Cal. 2007).. . . . .	9
<i>Tolentino v. Friedman</i> , 46 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995). . . . .	13
<i>United States ex rel. Costner v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2003). . . . .	20
<i>White &amp; White, Inc. v. America Hospital Supply Corp.</i> , 786 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986). . . . .	17, 22, 24
<i>Whitfield v. Scully</i> , 241 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2001).. . . . .	12, 21

<i>Wilson v. Transworld Systems</i> , 2003 WL 21488206 (M.D. Fla. 2003). . . . .	9
---	---

## STATUTORY MATERIALS AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 15(a).. . . . .	24
15 U.S.C. § 15c(d)(2). . . . .	23
15 U.S.C. § 78u(h)(8). . . . .	23
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1692(a). . . . .	2
§ 1692a(7). . . . .	3
§ 1692b. . . . .	3
§ 1692c(b). . . . .	3, 4
§ 1692d. . . . .	3, 4
§ 1692d(1). . . . .	3
§ 1692d(5). . . . .	3
§ 1692e. . . . .	3, 4
§ 1692e(5). . . . .	3
§ 1692e(10). . . . .	3
§ 1692f. . . . .	3, 4
§ 1692k. . . . .	1
§ 1692k(a). . . . .	3, 4
§ 1692k(a)(3). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 1692k(c). . . . .	3, 15, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(f). . . . .	23
15 U.S.C. § 4304(a)(1). . . . .	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1920. . . . .	11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1988. . . . .	18

49 U.S.C. § 60121(b).....	18
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977). ....	2, 3, 14, 15, 22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d). ....	<i>passim</i>

## MISCELLANEOUS

<i>American Heritage Dictionary Online</i> , <a href="http://ahdictionary.com/">http://ahdictionary.com/</a> (2011).....	16
<i>Illustrated Oxford Dictionary</i> (revised ed. 2003). ....	16
Michael Lee, <i>How Clear Is “Clear”? A Lenient Interpretation of the Gregory v. Ashcroft Clear Statement Rule</i> , 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 255 (1998). ....	19
<i>Merriam-Webster Online</i> , <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/">http://www.merriam-webster.com/</a> (2012). ....	16
Fern Smith, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1997). ....	20
Matthew Stephenson, <i>The Price of Public Action: Constitutional Doctrine and the Judicial Manipulation of Legislative Enactment Costs</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 2 (2008). ....	19
Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	20
